

No. 16-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL N. CURRIER,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Virginia

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

J. Addison Barnhardt
GRISHAM & BARNHARDT,
PLLC
414 E. Market Street,
Suite D
Charlottesville, VA 22903

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
David T. Goldberg
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Legal background..... 2

 B. Factual and procedural background 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 8

 I. Federal and state courts are intractably
 divided over the question presented..... 9

 II. The question presented is important 12

 III. This case presents an ideal vehicle for
 resolving the conflict 14

 IV. The Virginia Supreme Court’s decision is
 incorrect 16

CONCLUSION..... 24

APPENDICES

 APPENDIX A, Decision of the Virginia
 Supreme Court 1a

 APPENDIX B, Decision of the Virginia
 Court of Appeals..... 2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 352 (2016)	3, 19
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	2, 16, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. States</i> , 938 A.2d 1016 (Pa. 2007).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Wallace</i> , 602 A.2d 345 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992).....	11
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	18
<i>Gragg v. State</i> , 429 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 1983), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 464 U.S. 820 (1983)	11, 21
<i>Green v. Ohio</i> , 455 U.S. 976 (1982)	19
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957)	2, 19, 20
<i>Hackney v. Commonwealth</i> , 504 S.E.2d 385 (Va. Ct. App. 1998)	4
<i>Harris v. Washington</i> , 404 U.S. 55 (1971)	17, 22
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	18
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 183 So. 3d 1211 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016)	13

<i>Jeffers v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 137 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joya v. United States</i> , 53 A.3d 309 (D.C. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948)	21
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Panzavecchia v. Wainwright</i> , 658 F.2d 337 (5th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>People v. Cohen</i> , No. 191062, 1998 WL 1987006 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 29, 1998)	9, 10
<i>State v. Alston</i> , 346 S.E.2d 184 (N.C. Ct. App. 1986)	10
<i>State v. Blache</i> , 480 So. 2d 304 (La. 1985)	11
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 162 So. 3d 455 (La. Ct. App. 2015)	13
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 505 N.W.2d 806 (Iowa 1993)	9, 11, 22
<i>State v. Chenique-Puey</i> , 678 A.2d 694 (N.J. 1996)	9, 10, 13
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 17 (1973)	18
<i>Turner v. Arkansas</i> , 407 U.S. 366 (1972)	22
<i>United States v. Aguilar-Aranceta</i> , 957 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1992), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 506 U.S. 834 (1992)	11

<i>United States v. Ashley Transfer & Storage Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 221 (4th Cir. 1988), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1035 (1989)	9, 10, 23
<i>United States v. Blyden</i> , 964 F.2d 1375 (3d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986)	21
<i>United States v. Myles</i> , 96 F.3d 491 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	2, 18
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. V, Double Jeopardy Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. VI	20
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	1

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
D.C. Code § 22-4503.....	12
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.2.....	12

Rules and Regulations

S. Ct. Rule 30.1.....	1
-----------------------	---

Other Authorities

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Quick Facts:
Felon in Possession of a Firearm
(July 2016) 12

Wright, Charles Alan & Andrew D.
Leipold, Federal Practice and
Procedure (4th ed. 2008) 13
